

No. 20-444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ANDREW GARY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT JUDGES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Kory DeClark
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Andrew D. Silverman
Counsel of Record
Rachel G. Shalev
Katherine E. Munyan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
asilverman@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondent’s Futility Exception To Plain- Error Review For Uniformly Foreclosed Arguments Promotes Judicial Economy And Fairness.....	4
A. Efficiency.....	6
B. Fairness.....	10
II. Authority From This Court And Others Supports Respondent’s Futility Exception.....	14
A. This Court’s cases support the futility exception.....	14
B. Lower court cases support the futility exception.....	18
C. Nothing prevents this Court from adopting the futility exception.....	22
III. Respondent’s Futility Exception Is Appropriately Narrow.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	23
<i>Bates v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 768 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Becraft</i> , 885 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	22, 25
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Vasquez</i> , 923 N.E.2d 524 (Mass. 2010).....	19
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	16, 25
<i>English v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21

<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	16
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	14
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	15
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	15
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	4, 7, 10, 13
<i>Honeycutt v. Mahoney</i> , 698 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	8
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	6
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	7
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11, 25

<i>Morrison v. United States</i> , No. 16-cv-1517, 2019 WL 2472520 (S.D. Cal. June 12, 2019).....	15
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967).....	5
<i>O'Connor v. Ohio</i> , 385 U.S. 92 (1966).....	14, 15
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 161 P.3d 1146 (Cal. 2007).....	19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	2, 26
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	10
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 602 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>State v. Goodyear</i> , 413 P.2d 566 (Ariz. 1966)	19
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 881 A.2d 290 (Conn. 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 253 P.3d 84 (Wash. 2011)	19

<i>Thornley v. Penton Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 489 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Baumgardner</i> , 85 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Bousley</i> , 950 F.2d 727 (8th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Cano-Varela</i> , 497 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Grote</i> , 961 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 401 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 979 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23

<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 116 F.3d 994 (2d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Malpeso</i> , 115 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 79 F.3d 1396 (5th Cir.).....	26
<i>United States v. Monteleone</i> , 257 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	2, 26
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 513 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 251 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 250 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6, 25
<i>United States v. Uscanga-Mora</i> , 562 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5, 20
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994)	11, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 12 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10, 17

<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1948).....	6
---	---

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	19, 21, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2019, https://tinyurl.com/asf6svap (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	9
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2020, https://tinyurl.com/avxx3duz (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	9
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, U.S. District Courts—Judicial Business 2019, https://tinyurl.com/2vds67x9 (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	8

Andrew Kragie, <i>Federal Judiciary Seeks 79 New Judgeships Nationwide</i> (Mar. 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/49zpjfmt	9
Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Case for a Federal Criminal Court System (and Sentencing Reform)</i> , 108 Cal. L. Rev. 941 (2020).....	9
Joseph Story, <i>Life and Letters of Joseph Story</i> 90 (William W. Story ed. 1851).....	8
Richard P. Mauro, <i>The Chilling Effect that the Threat of Sanctions Can Have on Effective Representation in Capital Cases</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 417 (2007).....	12
Robert Jackson, <i>Advocacy Before the Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951).....	8
Toby J. Heytens, <i>Managing Transitional Moments in Criminal Cases</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 922 (2006).....	12
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Uneasy Relationship Between Criminal Procedure and Criminal Justice</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1 (1997).....	7
